Evans Farms Commercial $10,688,590
Slate Ridge-2   5,430,898
Other Special Revenue (WIA)   14,497

The general fund is liable for any deficit in these funds and provides transfers when cash is required, not
when accruals occur.  The deficit fund balances resulted from adjustments for accrued liabilities.

C. Restatement of Fund Balances and Net Position

The County’s Economic Development Department worked with developers and other County officials to
enter into various Tax Increment Financing (TIF) agreements and developer agreements to pay for
improvements within the County.  It will be several years before the TIF areas begins to generate revenue
to pay for infrastructure improvements. The expenses initially were paid out of the General, Auto, and Gas
Fund and Sanitary Fund instead of the TIF fund.  The restatement below is to move the expenses to the TIF
fund and record interfund payable/receivable to the General Fund.  The restatement had the following effect
on fund balances, as previously reported at December 31, 2020:

Fund Balance
December 31, 2020

Correction of
Prior Year
Error

Restated Fund
Balance

December 31,
2020

Governmental and Business Type funds:
  General Fund $75,489,934 $5,762,177 $81,252,111
  Sanitary Fund 318,051,599 2,169,917 320,221,516
  Other Governmental (Auto and Gas Fund) 18,728,926 724,406 19,453,332
  Other Governmental (Slate Ridge 2 Fund) 0 (8,656,500) (8,656,500)
Total $412,270,459   ($0) $412,270,459

Delaware County, Ohio
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(Continued)

59

NOTE 3 – ACCOUNTABILITY AND COMPLIANCE (Continued)

In addition, the County entered into various TIF Notes to pay back developers for infrastructure
improvements initially paid for by the developers. The restatement below had the following effect on net
position as previously reported at December 31, 2020:

Net Position
December 31, 2020 Restatement

Restated Net
Position

December 31,
2020

Net Position
  Governmental-Type Activities $344,488,205 ($7,504,829) $336,983,376
  Business-Type Activities 321,200,778 2,169,917 323,370,695
Total $665,688,983 ($5,334,912) $660,354,071

Delaware County, Ohio
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(Continued)

60

NOTE 4 - BUDGETARY BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

While reporting financial position, results of operations, and changes in fund balances on the basis of
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), the budgetary basis as provided by law is based upon
accounting for certain transactions on a basis of cash receipts, disbursements, and encumbrances.  The
Statements of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget (Non-GAAP Basis) and
Actual - for the General Fund, and the Auto and Gas and Developmental Disabilities special revenue funds